
West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 14th November, 2017

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Trant  Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests they may have 
in any items to be considered at this meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias or 
interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the Monitoring 
Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Meeting held on 17 October 2017

5.  Planning Performance Indicators 5 - 12

6.  Planning Applications 13 - 50

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

(a) 4161/16/OPA
Land at SX516892, opposite Springfield Park, 
Bridestowe
Outline planning application with all matters reserved 
for construction of 4 dwellings

***PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING APPLICATION HAS 
BEEN DEFERRED FROM THIS AGENDA***

(b) 1987/17/FUL
Hayfield House, Hayfield Road, Exbourne
Erection of a 2 storey 3 bedroomed house, a separate 
single garage and parking for 2 vehicles

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


Page No

(c) 3080/17/FUL
Meadowlands Leisure Pool, The Wharf, Tavistock, 
PL19 8SP
Erection of rear extension to provide gymnasium and 
fitness studio, together with other alterations, to 
allow the upgrade and refurbishment of the Leisure 
Centre facilities

(d) 2691/17/HHO
Covert House, Yelverton, PL20 6DF
Extension to dwelling and erection of machinery 
store

7.  Planning Appeals Update 51 - 54





At a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT & LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy 
Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 17th day of 
OCTOBER 2017 at 10.00am 

 
Present:   Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
    Cllr A Roberts – Vice-Chairman 
     
   Cllr R E Baldwin  Cllr W G Cann OBE 
   Cllr L J G Hockridge  Cllr C Mott  
   Cllr D E Moyse  Cllr G Parker  
   Cllr T G Pearce  Cllr J Yelland 

    
    
   COP Lead Development Management (PW) 
   Planning Specialist (MJ) 
   Solicitor (SN) 

Specialist Democratic Services (KT) 
 

In attendance: Cllr J Evans, B Lamb, T Leech 
 
 
*DM&L 25 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made: 

 
Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications, by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on each 
item. 

 
 
*DM&L 26 URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chairman advised that application 4161/16/OPA:  Outline planning 
application with all matters reserved for construction of 4 dwellings – 
Land at SX516892, opposite Springfield Park, Bridestowe was deferred 
from this meeting for further information and would be presented to the 
Committee on a later date. 

 
 
*DM&L 27 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing Committee 
Meeting held on 19 September 2017 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
*DM&L 28 PLANNING PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

The COP Lead Development Management presented the latest set of 
Performance Indicators and outlined the key information for Members 
consideration.  Members discussed the information presented in respect 
of pre-apps and the Cop Lead advised that discussions were ongoing 
with agents in respect of the structure of pre-app fees. 

 
 



*DM&L 29 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented agenda 
reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED: 

 
(a) Application No:  2789/17/VAR  Ward: Tavistock South West 
 
Site Address: Land adjacent to Brook Farm, Brook Lane, Tavistock 
  
Variation of condition 4 (approved plans) of planning consent 
APP/Q1153/W/15/3131710(00233/2015) for 23no. dwellings with 
associated access road, parking and external works 

 
Speakers included: Objector – Ms Helen McShane:  Supporter – Mr Ed 
Persse:  Ward Member – Cllr Jess Evans 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   That delegated authority be given to the CoP 
Lead in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee to approve the 
application subject to the conditions listed below and the prior 
satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement Deed of Variation 
 
However, in the event that the Section 106 legal agreement remains 
unsigned six months after this resolution, that the application is reviewed 
by the CoP Lead, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, 
and if no progress is being made delegated authority is given to the CoP 
Lead to refuse the application in the absence of an agreed s106 
Agreement. 
 
In presenting this application, the Case Officer outlined the background 
in that planning permission had been granted at appeal, and the 
Inspector had included some plans but not a site location plan.  The 
intention of the application was to remove the condition that sought 
approval in line with the existing plans and replacing with a condition that 
sought approval of the permission in accordance with a Site Location 
Plan that would enable control of all reserved matters to rest with the 
local planning authority. The Solicitor confirmed that the applicant was 
entitled to submit a section 73 application to the local planning authority. 
 
The officers responded to a number of detailed questions regarding this 
application. 
 
In her address to Committee, one of the local Ward Members 
commented that the s73 application may have arisen at this late stage 
because the developer was having difficulty in fitting the number of 
houses on the site.  She asked that the Committee refuse the application 
and that the developer be encouraged to sit down with residents and 
work with them to find a successful, non-contentious design. 
 
During debate, Members were concerned at the implication of removing 
a condition applied by a Planning Inspector.  The Solicitor reiterated that 
Members were not being asked to re-determine the Planning Inspector 



decision and that they were able to determine the application presented 
to them today. 
 
It was then PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being put to the vote 
declared LOST that the application be APPROVED, for the following 
reasons: 
 
Consideration of scale as set out in drawings 1319 PL01D and PL02 is 
an important and integral part of the permission for the reasons set out 
in para 24 and 26 of the Inspector’s decision letter. 
 
A Member then PROPOSED refusal of the application which was 
SECONDED and on being put to the vote declared CARRIED that the 
application be refused.  
 
COMMITTEE DECISION:  Refusal 

 
   
*DM&L 30 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals.  The CoP Lead Development 
Management advised that he had received a response from the Planning 
Inspector to a letter sent at the Committee’s request querying a recent 
appeal decision.  The letter would be circulated to all Members in due 
course. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 11.30am) 
 
 
 
 

Dated this      
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

 





 



  



 

  



 



 

  



  



 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Matt Jones                  Parish:  Bridestowe   Ward:  Bridestowe 
 
Application No:  4161/16/OPA  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Edward Persse 

49 Bannawell Street 

Tavistock 

Devon 

PL19 0DP 

 
 

Applicant: 
Messers T Warren & S Drayner 
C/O The Agent 
 

Site Address:    Land at SX 516 892, Opposite Springfield Park, Bridestowe 
 
Development:  planning application with all matters reserved for construction of 4 dwellings  
 
Reason item is being put before Committee  
 
Cllr Mott has requested that the application come before Planning and Licensing Committee due to the 
issues raised regarding drainage, neighbour impact, highways, and the appropriateness of the site for 
residential development in the context of the emerging Joint Local Plan and Bridestowe Neighbourhood 
Plan.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recommendation 
 
That delegated authority be given to the CoP Lead in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee 
to approve the application subject to the conditions listed below and the prior satisfactory completion of 
a Section 106 Agreement 
 
However, in the event that the Section 106 legal agreement remains unsigned six months after this 
resolution, that the application is reviewed by the CoP Lead, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee, and if no progress is being made delegated authority is given to the CoP Lead to refuse 
the application in the absence of an agreed S106 Agreement 
 
Conditions 
 
1.   Standard time limit for outline permission  
2.   Reserved matters details 
3.   Adherence to plans 
4    Percolation testing/results and subsequent SuDS detail prior to commencement  
5.   Foul disposal details prior to commencement 
6.   Landscape and Ecological Management Plan prior to commencement   
7.   Unsuspected contamination 
8.   Completion of highways infrastructure works prior to first use  
 
Section 106 Obligations 
 

• £ 29,625 in education contributions 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
 
The main issues are the principle of development with regard to the Development Plan, emerging Joint 
Local Plan and emerging Bridestowe Neighbourhood Plan, the visual impact of the proposal and the 
impact upon local character and heritage, drainage, land contamination access and parking, neighbour 
impact and ecology 
 

 
Site Description: 
 
The application site is part of a field adjacent to the settlement of Bridestowe. The highway runs along 
the site’s northern boundary, from where it is accessed via an existing vehicular entrance. To the north 
of the highway is the complex of buildings at Springfield Park and Springfield Nursing Home.  
 
The residential curtilage of the detached dwelling ‘Lyndhurst’ is to the west, with the remaining parts of 
the agricultural field to the south and east of the application site. Beyond the field to the east is a 
detached dwelling. The boundary with Lyndhurst is also the Settlement Boundary. The site is on sloping 
ground with levels generally dropping towards the north west corner of the site.  
 
The site is within designated countryside, adjacent to the Bridestowe Settlement Boundary, and is 
otherwise free of specific planning constraints. The village Conservation Area, with its listed buildings, 
is located approximately 200m to the west, accessed via Rectory Road and there is a degree of 
intervisibility between the two. As such, the site is technically within the setting of the grade II* Church 
of St Bridget and has been advertised as such.    
 
The Proposal: 
 
This is an Outline application with all matters reserved for the construction of 4 dwellings. Although all 
matters are reserved, indicative plans, drainage information and a Heritage Assessment has been 
submitted, as requested by officers, to allow for an informed decision to be made. The scheme has 



formally readvertised on the basis of the details provided and due to the site being within the setting of 
the grade II* listed church. 
  
Consultations: 
 

• County Highways Authority   
 
No objection subject to condition: 
 
‘There are no objections to the proposed development from a highway safety point of view as it will be 
possible to provide the development with suitable access(es) to the highway’ 
 

• DCC Education 
 

No objection subject to planning obligation as follows: 
 
‘The primary school within a 1.5 mile radius of this development is Bridestowe Primary School.  There 
is no forecasted surplus capacity at Bridestowe Primary School to mitigate the impact of this 
development, so we are requesting a contribution towards primary school infrastructure.  A 
development of four family dwellings is expected to generate one primary aged pupil and we are 
therefore requesting £13,652.00. 
 
The designated secondary school is Okehampton College which has no forecasted surplus capacity.  
A development of 4 family dwellings is expected to generate 0.6 secondary aged pupils and so we are 
requesting £13,153.00 (being the extension rate of £21,921.00 x 0.6).  
 
Because of the distance from the development to the designated secondary school, Okehampton 
College, a request for a contribution towards secondary school transport is made.  The current cost of 
transporting pupils from Bridestowe to Okehampton College is £2
[...]
 
where necessary, a[n amended] remediation strategy and verification plan detailing how this 
unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with. 



 
Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation strategy and 
verification plan and prior to occupation of any part of the permitted development, a verification 
report demonstrating completion of the works set out in the approved remediation strategy and 
the effectiveness of the remediation shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the local 
planning authority. 
 
Reason: No site investigation can completely characterise a site. This condition is required to 
ensure that any unexpected contamination that is uncovered during remediation or other site 
works is dealt with appropriately. 

 
8) No other part of the development hereby approved shall be brought into its intended use until 

the access(es), parking facilities, visibility splays, turning area, parking spaces and 
garage/hardstanding, access drives and access drainage have been provided and maintained 
in accordance with details that shall have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
Local Planning Authority and retained for that purpose at all times 
 
Reason: To ensure that adequate facilities are available for the traffic attracted to the site 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Clare Stewart                  Parish:  Tavistock   Ward:  Tavistock North 
 
 
Application No:  3080/17/FUL  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Miss Karen Banks 

Abbey Design Architectural Services Ltd 

Canterbury Innovation Centre 

University Road 

Canterbury 

CT2 7FG 

 
 

Applicant: 
Mr A Cawley 
Fusion Lifestyle 
C/O Agent 

Site Address:    Meadowlands Leisure Pool, The Wharf, Tavistock, PL19 8SP 
 
Development:  Erection of rear extension to provide gymnasium and fitness 
studio, together with other alterations, to allow the upgrade and refurbishment of the Leisure 
Centre facilities  
 
Reason item is being put before Committee  
 
The Council has a leasehold interest in the application site. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recommendation: Conditional approval 
 
Conditions 
 

1. Time Limit 
2. Accord with plans 
3. Landscape scheme 
4. Recommendations of ecology report 

 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
 
Principle of development, design, visual impact, heritage, highways. 
 

 
Site Description: 
 
The site is situated close to the centre of Tavistock between Plymouth Road and the Tavistock Canal. 
Vehicular access to the site is via Canal Road to the north east through a public car park and the historic 
Wharf area. To the south west of the site lies Meadowlands Park. The existing facility comprises an 
indoor leisure pool with associated changing facilities, a café area and staff facilities. The main public 
entrance to the building is in the north east corner of the building. Along the south west elevation are 
external doors which open onto a small terrace area and land which was previously an outdoor 
swimming facility. Beyond the terrace lies a moat and mature hedgebank. The external design of the 
building is that of a pavilion type structure with a curved central glazed roof with slates below and stone 
cladding.  
 
Meadowlands Leisure Pool is located within the Tavistock Settlement Boundary, World Heritage Site, 
Conservation Area and an Important Open Space. The nearest individually listed buildings lie to the 
north and north east of the site (33 and 35 Plymouth Road (Grade II) and the Council Depot on Canal 
Road (Grade II). The south eastern edge of the site lies within Flood Zones 2 and 3. 
 
The Proposal: 
 
Permission is sought for an extension to the existing building to provide a gymnasium and fitness studio, 
together with alterations and refurbishment of the existing facilities. The proposed extension would be 
located to the rear of the building facing towards Meadowlands Park, and would create an additional 
210 square metres of floorspace. It would featur
[...]
volume, source, quality, depth and areas to be 
treated; 

(c) the location, number, species, density, form and size of proposed tree, hedge and shrub planting; 



(d) the method of planting, establishment and protection of tree, hedge and shrub planting; 

(e) a timetable for the implementation of all hard and soft landscape treatment. 

Any trees or plants that, within five years after planting, are removed, die or become seriously 
damaged or defective shall be replaced with other species, size and number as originally approved, 
unless consent is given to any variation. The landscaping plan shall be strictly adhered to during the 
course of the development.  

Reason:  In the interests of public amenity and local landscape character.  

4.  Notwithstanding the details set out on the submitted drawings, the development hereby permitted 
shall be carried out in accordance with the comments and recommendation set out in the Ecological 
Appraisal Report dated October 2017 from Cornwall Environmental Consultants Ltd and received by 
the Local Planning Authority on 11th October 2017, including the provision of new access points, 
precautions during building works and timing of operations.  The approved accesses shall remain in 
place and the openings kept unobstructed thereafter.  

Reason:  To safeguard the welfare of a protected species of wildlife, in the interests of the amenity of 
the area and the Conservation (Natural Habitats) Regulations 1994 and the 1981 Wildlife and Country 
Act (as amended). 

 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

 

Case Officer: Graham Lawrence  Parish: Exbourne  Ward: Exbourne 

Application No: 1987/17/FUL 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr John Wilde 
4 Crestfield Rise 
Ivybridge 
PL21 9TJ 

Applicant: 
Ms Mandy Rideout 
Hayfield House,  
Hayfield Road 
EX20 3RS 

 

Site Address: Hayfield House, Hayfield Road, Exbourne, EX20 3RS 

Development: Erection of a 2 storey 3 bedroomed house, a separate single garage and 

parking for 2 vehicles 

Reason item is being put before Committee: 

Cllr Samuel has requested that this application is determined by Development Management 

and Licensing Committee due to concerns regarding the impact of the proposal on heritage 

and neighbour amenity. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Recommendation: Conditional approval 

Conditions: 

1. Standard time limit 
2. Accord with plans 
3. Window, chimney and eaves details 
4. Roof specification including P.V. panels and rooflights 
5. Window to be obscure glazed 
6. Construction management plan 
7. Landscaping 
8. Stonework sample panel 
9. Unexpected contaminated land 
10. Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
11. Drainage details as submitted 

 
Key issues for consideration: 
 

• Principle of a new dwelling 

• Effect on Conservation Area and setting of heritage assets 

• Design 

• Amenity of surrounding residents 

• Access and parking 

• Drainage 
 
Site Description: 
 
The site is located within the existing rear garden of and to the north of Hayfield House, located 
on the east side of the lane known as The Tumbles, to the north of Hayfield Road. The 
Tumbles is a narrow unadopted private lane that provides access to six properties, including 
Hayfield House. The ground level rises from Hayfield Road and The Tumbles is positioned on 
higher ground than the application site. 
 
The site is located within the centre of the settlement of Exbourne and the land to the south 
comprises Exbourne Conservation Area. The Conservation Area boundary passes through 
the site. The site is not within a Critical Drainage Area. The site is within the Exbourne 
Settlement Boundary. 
 
In 2015 an application was refused, and the subsequent appeal dismissed, for the erection of 
a single detached dwelling.  
 
The Proposal: 
 
This is a planning application for the erection of a 2 storey 3 bedroomed house, a separate 
single garage and parking for 2 vehicles.  
 
The house and garage are set back from The Tumbles and are set down at a lower le
[...]
 the garden of Wheelwrights Cottage. The impact is not of a nature 
that is unusual in a village location and it is noted that one can already look from first floor 
windows into the neighbouring gardens of Hayfield House and Wheelrights.  
 
The rear elevation of the proposed dwelling will lead to a degree of overlooking from first floor 
windows, but this will be in excess of 10m to the shared boundary with Wheelrights and is 
considered acceptable within this specific context. The overlooking from these windows to 
Wheelrights itself will be at a further distance and at an oblique of approximately 90 degrees.  
 
Overlooking towards the bungalow to the west will be restricted to passing views from the 
stairwell, a single bedroom and an ensuite which will have frosted glass. This limited mutual 
overlooking leads officers to conclude that the impact upon this property will be acceptable. 
Overlooking towards the house to the north is restricted to that from a single bedroom window, 
is partially obscured by the boundary hedge, and broadly conforms to that previously found 
acceptable by the Inspector 
 
There is no dominance, loss of light or overshadowing issue that would mean the development 
would be unacceptable. 
 
Highways/Access: 
 
Officers are satisfied that adequate space for turning is achievable. The access arrangements 
will necessitate reversing to or from the site but officers are conscious that this is an unadopted 
lane with infrequent car movements at low speed.  
 



The question of the applicant’s rights to use such access as proposed is a civil matter between 
the interested parties and not a reason for planning refusal. If there are civil impediments 
which prohibit motor vehicle use this will need to be addressed by the applicant regardless of 
the outcome of this planning application. The requirement for a Construction Management 
Plan can overcome concerns regarding damage to the road surface, lorries, dust, noise etc. 
 
Although the hi
[...]
 carried out in strict accordance with the discharge 
methods as submitted within the planning application. There shall be not divergence from the 
drainage methods hereby approved unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality and environment and to ensure that the 
development is adequately drained.  





PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Jenny Draper           Parish:  Buckland Monachorum   Ward:  Buckland Monachorum 
 
Application No:    2691/17/HHO  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Ian Russell 

Lansdowne House 

9 Lower Compton Road 

Plymouth 

PL3 5DH 
 

Applicant: 
Mr Kim Greeno 
Covert House,  
Road From Common Lane 
PL20 6DF 
 

 
Site Address:    Covert House, Yelverton, PL20 6DF 
 
Development:  Extension to dwelling and erection of machinery store  
 
Reason item is being put before Committee: 
 
Cllr Sanders has requested that this application is determined by Development Management and 
Licensing Committee due to concerns regarding the scale and design of the extension in relation to the 
dwelling. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recommendation:  Conditional approval 
 
Conditions: 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Accordance to plans 
3. Material samples to be submitted and agreed 
4. To be used ancillary to the main house, no commercial or business use 

 
Key issues for consideration: 
 
Impact on neighbouring properties 
Impact on the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
 
Site Description: 
 
Covert House is detached dwelling set within its own grounds located within close proximity to Dartmoor 
National Park in rural Buckland Monachorum Parish. The site is within moorland approximately 1.3 km 
to the east of the village of Milton Combe and 3km south west of Yelverton village centre.  It is within 
designated countryside and also within the Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.   
 
The residential site itself is approximately 7350 square meters with the footprint of

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 14th November, 2017 at 10.00 am at the Chamber 
- Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Lamb Cllr Leech

Officers:
COP Lead - Development Management 
Planning Specialist
Solicitor
Specialist Assets
Highways Officer

31. Declarations of Interest 
*DM&L 31
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made:

Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications, by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on each 
item;

Cllr D E Moyse declared a personal interest in application 
4161/16/OPA: Outline planning application with all matters reserved 



for construction of 4 dwellings – Land at SX516892, opposite 
Springfield Park, Bridestowe, by virtue of the applicants being known 
to her and being related to one of the speakers.  She remained in the 
meeting and took part in the debate and vote;

Cllr A Roberts declared a personal interest in application 4161/16/OPA; 
Outline planning application with all matters reserved for construction 
of 4 dwellings – Land at SX516892, opposite Springfield Park, 
Bridestowe, by virtue of knowing the applicants.  She remained in the 
meeting and took part in the debate and vote;

Cllr C Mott declared a personal interest in application 4161/16/OPA: 
Outline planning application with all matters reserved for construction 
of 4 dwellings – Land at SX516892, opposite Springfield Park, 
Bridestowe, by virtue of being a member of Bridestowe Parish Council.  
She remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote;

Cllr P R Sanders declared a personal interest in application 
3080/17/FUL: Erection of rear extension to provide gymnasium and 
fitness studio, together with other alterations, to allow the upgrade and 
refurbishment of the Leisure Centre facilities – Meadowlands Leisure 
Pool, The Wharf, Tavistock, by virtue of being a member of Tavistock 
Town Council.  He had taken no part in the vote at the Town Council 
and therefore remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and 
vote.

32. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*DM&L 32
The Chairman advised that application 1987/17/FUL:  Erection of a 2 
storey 3 bedroomed house, a separate single garage and parking for 2 
vehicles – Hayfield House, Hayfield Road, Exbourne, was deferred from 
this meeting for further information and would be presented to the 
Committee on a later date.

33. Confirmation of Minutes 
*DM&L 33
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 17 October 2017 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

34. Planning Performance Indicators 
*DM&L 34
The COP Lead Development Management presented the latest set of 
Performance Indicators and outlined the key information for Members 
consideration.  He advised Members that a Specialist had been 
appointed to the planning enforcement team.

35. Planning Applications 
*DM&L 35
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 



representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

(a) Application No:  4161/16/OPA Ward: Bridestowe

Site Address: Land at SX516892, opposite Springfield 
Park, Bridestowe

Planning application with all matters reserved for construction of 4 
dwellings

Case Officer Update:  6 further letters of objection received since 
the agenda was published but no new issues raised

Speakers included: Objector – Ms Rachel Colenutt:  Supporter – 
Mr Ed Persse:  Parish Council representative – Cllr John Leonard:  
Ward Members – Cllrs Mott and Hockridge

RECOMMENDATION:  That delegated authority be given to 
the CoP Lead in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee 
to approve the application subject to the conditions listed below 
and the prior satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement.

However, in the event that the Section 106 legal agreement 
remains unsigned six months after this resolution, that the 
application is reviewed by the CoP Lead, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee, and if no progress is being made 
delegated authority is given to the CoP Lead to refuse the 
application in the absence of an agreed s106 Agreement.

During discussion, one of the local Ward Members requested that 
additional conditions be applied to the permission, being a 
requirement for a Construction Management Plan (to regulate 
delivery times and hours of work) and removal of PD rights.  The 
additional conditions were PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being 
put to the vote declared CARRIED.

COMMITTEE DECISION:  That delegated authority be given to 
the CoP Lead in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee 
to approve the application subject to the conditions listed below 
and the prior satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement

However, in the event that the Section 106 legal agreement 
remains unsigned six months after this resolution, that the 
application is reviewed by the CoP Lead, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee, and if no progress is being made 
delegated authority is given to the CoP Lead to refuse the 
application in the absence of an agreed s106 Agreement.

Conditions:
1.  Standard time limit for outline permission
2. Reserved matters details



3. Adherence to plans
4. Percolation testing/results and subsequent SuDS detail prior to 

commencement
5. Fould disposal details prior to commencement
6. Landscape and Ecological Management Plan prior to 

commencement
7. Unsuspected contamination
8. Completion of highways infrastructure works prior to first use
9. Construction Management Plan to be agreed
10. Removal of PD rights

(b)Application: 3080/17/FUL Ward:  Tavistock North

Site Address: Meadowlands Leisure Pool, The Wharf, 
Tavistock

Erection of rear extension to provide gymnasium and fitness 
studio, together with other alterations, to allow the upgrade and 
refurbishment of the Leisure Centre facilities 

Case Officer Update: update to recommendation to refer any 
further conditions deemed necessary by DCC Archaeology

RECOMMENDATION:  That delegated authority be given to 
the CoP Lead in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee 
to approve the application subject to the addition of any condition 
deemed necessary following receipt of comments from DCC 
Archaeologist

During discussion, Members raised concerns over the impact of the 
construction of the proposal on surrounding car parking facilities.  
Members felt that a Construction Management Plan would assist 
and therefore a condition was added to that effect.

COMMITTEE DECISION:  That delegated authority be given to 
the CoP Lead in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee 
to approve the application subject to the addition of any condition 
deemed necessary following receipt of comments from DCC 
Archaeologist

Conditions:
1.Time Limit
2.Accord with plans
3.Landscape scheme
4.Recommendations of ecology report
5.Construction Management Plan to be agreed
6.Any condition deemed necessary by DCC Archaeologist



(c) Application:  2691/17/HHO Ward: Buckland 
Monachorum

Site Address: Covert House, Yelverton

Extension to dwelling and erection of machinery store

Case Officer Update: None

Speakers included: Supporter – Mr Kim Greeno

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

During discussion, Members commented on the high quality design 
of the proposal.  One Member asked that an additional condition be 
included that a Landscaping Plan be agreed.
COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval

Conditions:
1. Time limit
2. Accordance to plans
3. Materials samples to be submitted and agreed
4. To be used ancillary to the main house, no commercial or 

business use
5. Landscaping plan to be agreed

36. Planning Appeals Update 
*DM&L 36
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals.  

The Meeting concluded at 12.15 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


